
Date: 

To: 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor 

Subject: Request for Approval of a designated purchase under Contract No. L8255-0/22, CA 
Master Software Licensing and Maintenance Support Services 

Summary 
This item is recommending the approval of a designated purchase to extend the term of the contract by 
three years with additional expenditure authority, to allow the Information Technology Department to 
continue purchasing licenses, maintenance and support services for the CA Integrated Database 
Management System (CA IDMS) tool utilized by the County’s mainframe applications.  As modernization 
efforts of legacy mainframe applications are completed, the dependency on the CA IDMS tool will be 
reduced.  

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) ) authorize this request to approve 
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 under Contract No. L8255-0/22, CA Master Software Licensing and 
Maintenance Support Services) as a designated purchase for the Information Technology Department 
(ITD). Approval of a designated purchase, by a two-thirds vote of the Board members present, is being 
requested pursuant to Section 2-8.1(b)(3) of the Miami-Dade County Code to authorize additional time 
of three years and expenditure authority in the amount of $5,332,866.   This contract is utilized for the 
purchase of software licenses as well as maintenance and support services for the CA IDMS.  

SBD reviewed this project pursuant to Implementing Order 3-41 and determined a No Measure is 
appropriate.  There were no adverse findings relating to contractor responsibility. 

Background 
The County awarded this legacy contract on July 23, 2019, for a three-year term under Resolution No. 
R-818-19 to continue purchasing licenses, maintenance and support services. The CA IDMS
programming language, database tools and related products were acquired by the County in the early
1980’s. Since then, the CA IDMS related toolset has become an integral part of the County’s core
business set of applications through its implementation in over 30 database application systems. There
are efforts underway to modernize the CA IDMS databases, which are estimated to take three to five
years to complete. While these efforts are in progress, the IDMS applications and databases need to be
fully licensed.

CA IDMS provides an automated monitoring of applications and provides integrations between various 
systems. ITD uses the CA IDMS functionality to support the core County mainframe applications that 
run millions of transactions annually including: Building and Zoning System, Code Enforcement System, 
Clerk’s Financial System, Criminal Justice System, Inmate Profile System, Parking Violation System, 
Traffic Information System, Value Adjustment Board System, and Property Tax Assessment System. 

Competition is not practicable due to CA, Inc. being the copyright holder and the sole provider of  CA 
IDMS, and, as such, no other vendor is capable of delivering the required licenses and associated 
maintenance and support services. The requested allocation will cover licensing, maintenance fees, and 
support services for a three-year term. As the County continues to modernize its legacy software 

September 1, 2022

Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
  and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

1

Agenda Item No. 8(F)(14)



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
  and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2 

application portfolio and migrate away from mainframe applications, reliance on this software will be 
reduced or eliminated.  

Accordingly, it is in the County’s best interest to approve this designated purchase pursuant to Section 
2-8.1(b)(3) of the Miami-Dade County to continue purchasing software licenses and associated 
maintenance and support services for the CA IDMS.

Scope 
The impact of this item is countywide in nature. 

Delegated Authority 
The County Mayor or the County Mayor’s designee will have the authority to exercise all provisions of 
the contract, including any renewals, cancellation or extensions, pursuant to Section 2-8.1 of the County 
Code and Implementing Order 3-38. 

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
The contract term expires on September 30, 2022 and has a current cumulative allocation of $4,804,386 
for a term of three years. If this request is approved, the contract will have a modified cumulative 
allocation of $10,137,252 and will expire on September 30, 2025.  The requested increase in expenditure 
authority is based on the needed licenses and maintenance and supports services for the current 
software. The additional expenditure for this year was approved by the Board as part of the fiscal year 
2021-2022 County budget. 

Department 
Existing 

Cumulative 
Allocation 

Additional 
Allocation 
Requested 

Modified 
Cumulative 
Allocation 

Funding Source 
Contract 
Manager 

Information 
Technology 

$4,804,386 $5,332,866 $10,137,252 
Internal Service 
Funds 

Julian Manduley 

Total: $4,804,386 $5,332,866 $10,137,252 

Track Record/Monitor  
Dr. Lydia Osborne of the Internal Services Department is the Procurement Contracting Manager. 

Awarded Vendor 
Vendor Principal Address Local Address Principal 

CA, Inc. 
1320 Ridder Park Drive 
San Jose, CA 

None Thomas H.  Krause, Jr. 

Due Diligence 
Pursuant to Resolution No. R-187-12, due diligence was conducted in accordance with the Internal 
Services Department’s Procurement Guidelines to determine contractor responsibility, including 
verifying corporate status and review of performance and compliance issues through various vendor 
responsibility lists and a keyword internet search.  The lists referenced include convicted vendors, 
debarred vendors, delinquent contractors, suspended vendors, and federal excluded parties. There 
were no adverse findings relating to contractor responsibility.   

Applicable Ordinances and Contract Measures 

• The two percent User Access Program provision applies where permitted by the funding source.

• The Small Business Enterprise measures and Local Preference do not apply.

• The Living Wage does not apply as the services to be procured are not covered services under the

Ordinance.

2



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
  and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 3 

___________________ 
Edward Marquez  
Chief Financial Officer 

3



Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County Attorney

September 1, 2022

4

8(F)(14)



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(F)(14)
9-1-22 Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DESIGNATED PURCHASE 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-8.1(B)(3) OF THE COUNTY CODE 
BY A TWO-THIRDS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS 
PRESENT; APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 
1 EXTENDING TERM OF CONTRACT THREE YEARS AND 
INCREASING EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY IN AN AMOUNT 
UP TO $5,332,866.00, FOR A MODIFIED TOTAL CONTRACT 
AWARD TO CA, INC. OF $10,137,252.00 FOR CONTRACT NO. 
L8255-0/22 FOR THE PURCHASE OF CA MASTER 
SOFTWARE LICENSING AND MAINTENANCE SUPPORT 
SERVICES FOR THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
DEPARTMENT; AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR 
OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXERCISE ALL 
PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT, INCLUDING ANY 
RENEWAL, EXTENSION OR CANCELLATIONS 
PROVISIONS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-8.1 OF THE 
COUNTY CODE AND IMPLEMENTING ORDER 3-38  

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:     

Section 1. This Board finds it is in the best interest of Miami-Dade County to approve 

Supplemental No. 1, in substantially the form attached hereto and made a part hereof, extending 

the term of the contract three years and increasing expenditure authority in an amount up to 

$5,332,866.00 for a modified total contract award to CA, Inc. of $10,137,252.00 for Contract No. 

L8255-0/22 for the purchase of CA Master Software Licensing and Maintenance Support Services 

for the Information Technology Department, pursuant to section 2-8.1(b)(3) of the County Code, 

by a two-thirds vote of the Board Members present.  

5



Agenda Item No. 8(F)(14) 
Page No. 2 

Section 2. This Board authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to 

exercise all provisions of the contract, including any renewal, extension or cancellation provisions, 

pursuant to section 2-8.1 of the County Code and Implementing Order 3-38. A copy of the original 

contract is available upon request from the Internal Services Department, Strategic Procurement 

Division. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner                                                      , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Chairman 
Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Vice-Chairman 

Sen. René García Keon Hardemon 
Sally A. Heyman Danielle Cohen Higgins 
Eileen Higgins Joe A. Martinez 
Kionne L. McGhee Jean Monestime 
Raquel A. Regalado Rebeca Sosa 
Sen. Javier D. Souto 

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 1st day of 

September, 2022.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the 

date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only 

upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and the 

filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Eduardo W. Gonzalez 

6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32




